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17 October 2025

DECISION
HARNESS RACING VICTORIA
and
GEORGE SCHEMBRI



Date of hearing:		16 October 2025

Date of Decision:		16 October 2025

Panel:	Judge Paul Lacava (Deputy Chairperson), Mr Des Gleeson and Mr Greg Childs. 

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Andrew Cusumano appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr George Schembri represented himself.  
		
Charge:	Australian Harness Racing Rule (“AHRR”) 190(1) states:
	(1) A horse shall be presented for a race free of prohibited substances.

Particulars of charges:	1. At all relevant times, you were a licensed trainer and driver, and a person bound by the AHRR. 

2. At all relevant times, you were the trainer of Paigethehurrikane; 

3. On 10 June 2025, the horse Paigethehurrikane was presented for, and competed in, Race 6 at the Echuca harness racing meeting, the “Echuca Moama Show Society Pace” (the Race); 

4. Following the Race, a urine sample was collected from Paigethehurrikane, with subsequent analysis of that sample revealing an arsenic concentration in excess of the allowable threshold;  

5. As the trainer of Paigethehurrikane on 10 June 2025, you presented that horse for the Race not free of arsenic, a prohibited substance when present at a concentration in excess of 0.30 micrograms per millilitre in urine. 
		
Plea: 				Guilty 


DECISION

1. On 10 June 2025, Mr George Scembri was the holder of a Trainer/Drivers licence under the Australian Harness Racing Rules (“AHRR”). On that day a horse named “Paigethehurrikane”, trained by him, was entered in, and won Race 6 at Echuca.

2. A post-race swab taken from the horse detected the presence of arsenic at a level of 0.38 parts per micrograms per millilitre of urine. The arsenic level found exceeded the permissible level of 0.30. It was thus, a low-level excess.

3. When approached and interviewed by Stewards, Mr Schembri was co-operative and told the Stewards that he had found evidence of his horses chewing at pine wood fence posts present on the property that he had only recently moved to. Stewards attended Mr Schembri’s property. Subsequent investigation by the Stewards has confirmed, by photographic evidence before the Tribunal, that horses had indeed been chewing pine wood fence posts on Mr Schembri’s property. Further, analysis of wood samples taken from the fence posts have detected the presence of arsenic at levels consistent with Mr Schembri’s explanation that Paigethehurrikane most likely ingested arsenic by chewing pine wood fence posts on his property.

4. The case on behalf of the Stewards accepts this to be the fact. Importantly, Mr Schembri has pleaded guilty to the charge set out above. His plea of guilty represents an admission of the facts alleged against him. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds the charge proven. The Tribunal is comfortably satisfied by all the evidence that, on the balance of probabilities, as the trainer of Paigethehurrikane on 10 June 2025, Mr Schembri presented the horse for the race not free of arsenic, a prohibited substance when present at a concentration in excess of 0.30 micrograms per millitre in urine. 

5. Mr Cusumano, who appeared before the Tribunal on behalf of the Stewards, submitted it is a serious offence to present a horse for a race with a prohibited substance in excess of permitted levels. The Tribunal understood him to accept that the excess level here was at the lower end, but nevertheless any penalty must properly reflect general deterrence in order to deter others who might breach AHRR 190(1) in a similar way. The Tribunal accepts that submission.

6. Mr Schembri told the Tribunal that he had become aware his horses were chewing pine wood posts, and he had taken steps to alleviate the problem. Paigethehurrikane had also won a race only two weeks before 10 June and had been swabbed with a negative result.  He therefore assumed the horse could race clean without the presence of arsenic at an unacceptable level. Whilst that is not an excuse, the Tribunal does take it into account in arriving at a penalty. The Tribunal finds Paigethehurrikane, raced in Race 6 at the Echuca Harness Racing meeting on 10 June 2025 with the presence of arsenic in its urine beyond permissible limit. The Tribunal finds the presence of arsenic in the horse was not as a result of any deliberate act on the part of Mr Schembri, but it was a consequence of the horse chewing on pine wood fence posts that contained arsenic.

7. Mr Cusumano referred the Tribunal to other cases where horses had been found to test positive to arsenic from chewing pine wood posts. Thus, this is not an isolated case. The problem is one recognised in the industry and, it is the trainer/driver’s obligation to comply with the relevant Rule.

8. Mr Cusumano tendered an offence report relating to Mr Schembri. It sets out in tabular format many occasions where Mr Schembri has been found to breach the Rules either as a driver or trainer over more than 20 years dating back to 1993. It is a telling document of some 20 pages. Mr Schembri is presently disqualified as a driver/trainer for unrelated matters. That disqualification is subject to appeal. The offence report shows Mr Schembri appears to pay little regard to the Rules. Mr Schembri has two prior breaches in 1999 and 2020 for presenting a horse for a race where the horse he presented tested positive in breach of AHRR 190(1) or its equivalent.

9. In mitigation, the Tribunal takes account Mr Schembri’s plea of guilty to the charge at the earliest opportunity and his co-operation with Stewards in their Inquiry that resulted in the laying of this charge. The Tribunal was told by Mr Schembri, and it accepts, that he is presently suffering some financial hardship as a result of injuries from accidents preventing him driving/training horses, as well as his disqualification. The Tribunal accepts, as a consequence of this charge having been proven, Paigethehurrikane will be disqualified from winning Race 6 at Echuca on 10 June 2025 and, as a result, the prizemoney will have to be repaid, placing further financial hardship upon Mr Schembri.

10. Having regard to all the circumstances of this case, the Tribunal’s decision is as follows:

11. Mr Schembri is found guilty of the charge of having presented Paigethehurrikane for Race 6 at Echuca on 10 June 2025 not free of arsenic, a prohibited substance when present at a concentration in excess of 0.30 micrograms per millilitre in urine.

12. [bookmark: _Hlk211582142]Mr Schembri is fined the sum of $3,000. The sum of $500 is payable and the payment of $2,500 of the said fine will be suspended for a period of two years from this date. That will only be activated in the event a relevant offence is committed during that period.

13. Pursuant to AHRR 195, Paigethehurrikane is disqualified from Race 6 at Echuca on 10 June 2025 and the finishing order is amended accordingly.


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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